OPINION

(OLEC 93-41)

October 19, 1993

QUESTION PRESENTED

1.  May a lawyer/legislator provide legal counsel to the Kentucky Commissioner of Insurance as a lawyer in a firm that provides legal counsel to the Commissioner in his statutory and limited capacity as a liquidator or rehabilitator of an insurance company.

OPINION

KRS 6.744(6) prohibits a lawyer/legislator from representing for compensation the Commonwealth or any state agency.  Therefore, a lawyer/legislator would be prohibited from providing legal counsel to the Commissioner of Insurance on any matter within his statutory responsibilities.  It would be permissible under the Code for another member of the firm to provide legal counsel to the Commissioner.  However, a lawyer/legislator is prohibited from receiving directly or indirectly any compensation related to activities of the firm in areas the lawyer/legislator is not permitted to practice under the Code of Ethics.

QUESTION PRESENTED

2.  May a lawyer/legislator complete legal work on behalf of the Commissioner of Insurance, in the area of liquidation and rehabilitation of insurance companies pending on or before September 15, 1993?

OPINION

The Commission addressed the issue of when representation can continue in prohibited areas in OLEC 93-7.  The effective date of Senate Bill 7 was February 18, 1993, according to Attorney General Opinion 93-25, dated March 15, 1993.  If the 
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representation began before February 18, 1993, the representation can continue to conclusion.  Section 91 of Senate Bill 7 provides that the Code of Ethics "shall not apply to contracts held, or to cases or negotiations in progress on the effective date of this act."  Cases begun after the effective date of Senate Bill 7, do not have a statutory basis that authorizes continuation of the case.  Therefore, the lawyer/legislator should withdraw.

